

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN A. CARDEGNA, et al.,

Petitioners,

Supreme Court Case No.:
SC02-2161

v.

BUCKEYE CHECK CASHING, INC., et al.,

Fourth DCA Case No.:
4D01-3549

Respondent.

_____ /

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
BUCKEYE CHECK CASHING, INC.**

On Review from the Fourth District Court of Appeal

Amy L. Brown *pro hac vice*
James P. Wehner *pro hac vice*
Pierre H. Bergeron *pro hac vice*
(pending)
SQUIRE, SANDERS & DEMPSEY L.L.P.

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
P.O. Box 407
Washington, D.C. 20044-0407
Telephone: (202) 626-6600
Facsimile: (202) 626-6780

John R. Hart, Esq.
Florida Bar. No. 612553
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
Post Office Box 150
West Palm Beach, Florida 33402-
0150
Telephone: (561) 659-7070
Facsimile: (561) 659-7368

*Attorneys for Respondent Buckeye Check
Cashing, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. Allegations That a Contract Is Void *Ab Initio* Must Be Considered
by an Arbitrator Rather Than a Court 6

 A. *Prima Paint* Dictates That Arbitration Provisions Be
 Considered Independent of the Contracts in Which They
 Appear 7

 B. Recent Decisions Require Arbitration of Purported Void
 Contracts 9

 C. Other Courts Are Consistent With *Bess* and *Goodman* 11

 1. The Fourth and Sixth Circuits Have Reached Identical
 Results in Deferred Presentment Transactions 11

 2. Petitioners’ Authority Is Inapposite 13

 3. The Remaining Federal Circuits and the Supreme Court
 Support the Fourth District’s Decision 15

 D. Petitioners Misconstrue State Authority 17

 1. The Isolated State Cases Cannot Support the *Party*
 Yards Rule 17

 2. This Case Involves Federal Law 20

 E. The Fourth District Properly Applied the FAA 22

II.	<i>Party Yards</i> and <i>FastFunding</i> Continue to Fall in Disrepute	23
A.	Subsequent Authority Confirms That the <i>Party Yards</i> Analysis Is Flawed	23
B.	Courts Have Refused to Follow <i>Party Yards</i> and <i>FastFunding</i>	26
III.	Petitioners’ Extraneous Arguments About Illegality Are Not Properly Before This Court and Are Misguided	28
A.	Petitioners’ Arguments Are Beyond the Scope of the Conflict	28
B.	Petitioners Seek to Rewrite Florida law	33
1.	This Court Should Not Disapprove of the Fifth District’s Decision in <i>Betts</i>	33
2.	Petitioners Have Not Proven Illegality	34
IV.	Conclusion	38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

3H & Assoc., Inc. v. Hanjin Eng. & Constr. Co., Ltd.,
1998 WL 657722 (9th Cir. 1991) 25

Akers v. City of Miami Beach,
745 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) 30

Alabama Catalog Sales v. Harris,
794 So. 2d 312 (Ala. 2000) 17, 18, 19

Arnold v. Goldstar Fin. Sys. Inc.,
2002 WL 1941546 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2002) 19, 26

Asbell v. State,
715 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1998) 29

Beaver Coaches, Inc. v. Revels Nationwide R.V. Sales, Inc.,
543 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) 8

Bess v. Check Express,
294 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2002) passim

Betts v. Ace Cash Express,
827 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) passim

Betts v. Advance America,
213 F.R.D. 466 (M.D. Fla. 2003) 33, 36

Betts v. Dept. of Banking & Fin.,
Case No. 01-1445RX (Fla. Dept. Admin. Hearings Sept. 7, 2001) 33, 35

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna,
824 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) passim

Burden v. Check Into Cash of Ky., LLC,
267 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2001) passim

Camping Const. Co. v. Dist. Council of Iron Workers,
915 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1990) 24

Cardegna v. The Check Cashing Store, Inc.,

No. CL 00-5099 (Fla. 15th Cir Ct. order filed June 8, 2002)	3
<i>Cardegna v. The Check Cashing Store, Inc.</i> 813 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	passim
<i>Cargle v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 2000)	29
<i>Chastain v. Robinson-Humphrey Co., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1992)	passim
<i>Community Care of America of Ala., Inc. v. Davis</i> , __ So. 2d __, 2002 WL 31045217 (Ala. 2002)	19
<i>Computer Task Group, Inc. v. Palm Beach County</i> , 782 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	21
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	6
<i>FastFunding The Co., Inc. v. Betts</i> , 758 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	23, 26, 27
<i>Furgason v. McKenzie Check Advance of Ind.</i> , 2001 WL 238129 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 3, 2001)	23, 26, 27
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	6
<i>Harrington v. The Check Cashing Store, Inc.</i> , Case No. 00-8685-Civ-Ryskamp/Vitunac (S.D. Fla. Aug. 27, 2001)	3, 27
<i>I.S. Joseph Co. v. Michigan Sugar Co.</i> , 803 F.2d 396 (8th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Jensen v. Rice</i> , 809 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	20
<i>John B. Goodman Limited Partnership v. THF Constr., Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 2003)	10, 11, 20, 24
<i>Large v. Conseco Finance Servicing Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002)	15

<i>Lawrence v. Comprehensive Business Servs. Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Manning v. Interfuture Trading, Inc.</i> , 578 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	8, 16
<i>McKendry v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1994)	34
<i>Medident Construction, Inc. v. Chappell</i> , 632 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	8
<i>Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Sheen</i> , 405 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	20
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	6
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Marine Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	24
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Consolidated Rail</i> , 892 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	15, 21, 25
<i>Nature's 10 Jewelers v. Gunderson</i> , 648 N.W.2d 804 (S.D. 2002)	17, 18
<i>PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1531 (2003)	16, 17
<i>Party Yards v. Templeton</i> , 751 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	passim
<i>Pastor v. State</i> , 521 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1988)	29
<i>Pittsfield Waving Co., Inc. v. Grove Textiles, Inc.</i> , 430 A.2d 638 (N.H. 1981)	17, 18
<i>Post Tensioned Eng'g Corp. v. Fairways Plaza Assocs.</i> , 412 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	20
<i>Powertel, Inc. v. Bexley</i> , 743 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	5

<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	passim
<i>Primerica Life Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 304 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Republic of Nicaragua v. Standard Fruit Co.</i> , 937 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Reuter v. McKenzie Check Advance of Fla.</i> , 825 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	27
<i>River Hills, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 190 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	37
<i>Rollins v. Odom</i> , 519 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	36, 37
<i>Ronbeck Construction Co., Inc. v. Savanna Club Corp.</i> , 592 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	6, 21
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent Int'l Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	6
<i>Snowden v. CheckPoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	6
<i>Sphere Drake Int'l Ltd. v. All American Ins. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001)	13, 14
<i>Sweet Dreams Unlimited, Inc. v. Dial-A-Mattress Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 1 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Theis Research, Inc. v. Brown & Bain</i> , 240 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Three Valleys Municipal Water Dist. v. E.F. Hutton & Co., Inc.</i> ,	

925 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991)	passim
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	17
<i>Weygant v. Fort Meyers Lincoln Mercury, Inc.</i> , 640 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1994)	29

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq</i>	passim
Chapter 560, Florida Statutes	28, 34, 35
Chapter 687, Florida Statutes	34
Fla. Stat. § 560.102	34
Fla. Stat. § 560.309	34
Fla. Admin. Code 3C-560.801(1)	34
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et. seq</i>	16

SECONDARY SOURCES

Am. Jur. 2d Alternative Dispute Resolution § 78	16
<i>Florida Court of Appeals Holds That a Determination of Whether the Contract Complies With State Usury Statutes Must Precede the Reference to Arbitration</i> , 11 World Arb. & Mediation Rep. 103 (2000)	23
